
I 625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141
Revised Ma¡ch 17, 1999

Submit 2 Copies to aPProPriate
District Ofüce in accordance

with Rule I 16 on back
side of form

l30l W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV
izZO s. st. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR X Initial Repo{ Ll Final RePqr

Name of Company BTA OilProducers Contact Pam Inskeep

Address 104 S. Pecos, Midland, TX 79701 Telenhnne No (432\ 682-3753

FaciliW Type Tank BatteryFaciliW Name 9418 JV-P Vaca Draw Þ41ry3ry-

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter

C
Section
l0

Township
25S

Range
33E

Feet from the
190

North/South Line
North

Feet from the
r 650

East/Vy'est Line
West

County
Lea

NATURE OF RELEASE
Volume Recovered 30 bbl oilVolume of Release 34 bbl oil
Date and Hour of Discovery
12om04lQ3/2016

Date and Hour of Occurrence

morning 0410312016
Source of Release separator gasket malfunction

If YES, To Whom?
Tomas Oberding-NMOCD Carlsbad BLM, voice msgWas Immediate Notice Given?

X Yes n No E Not Required

Date and Hour 2:30 m. CDT,0410312016Bv Vy'hom? Pam In
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Was a Watercourse Reached?
I ves XNo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

OescriUe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken'*

At approximately I 2 pm, Saturday April 3, 2016, apassing chevron employee passed by the location and observed a release. our operations manager was

contacted. The pumper immediately went to the battery aíd discovered itrai a.gãstet haä given way at the separator, allowing a release of approx' 35 bbls

oil inside the containment. An estimated 3-4 bbls ofoil was sprayed outside the containmint, affecting a nafrow area about 50' in length' Detailed voice

messages were provided to the NMOCD and BLM on 4l0ll2til6. All fluid possible was vacuumed up and retumed to a tank at the banery' The ssil

outside the containment was tested by cardinal Laboratories. Note: The battery is located at the #4H well site - API 30-025-41623 '

OescriUe etea Affected and Cleanup Action Taken'*

See above explanation

that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

regulations all operarors r. i.luir.o"to ,.po.t und/or?iË.ãnài""ti.ut..""fl.,*':T;lo,l.t"-"*1"^lît:'-"^"j:*::i::::f:::ÌIti::*:i:l1iff;
;it;iiä:iì,f,ï;ä:ää*i];]ri"";*,'ü;;äîi; ð-üiiå.n"Jüryr'" ñM9cD marte¿ as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator orliabilitv

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and rer.ãiut contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In addition, NM9CD acceptance oia C-l4l report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District SuPervisor:

Printed Name: Pam In

Title: Regulatory Administrator

Conditions ofDare: 0411512016 p\qet_!a3Ð-682-y.53
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

04/20/2016 06/20/2016

Discrete samples only.
Delineate and remediate 
per NMOCD guidelines. 
Ensure BLM 
concurrence/approval

1RP 4255

nJXK1611133725
pJXK1611133870

JKeyes
Received

JKeyes
Signature



c^A',FìDl f\lAL
La-bo ra-to ries pHoNE (575) 393-2326 o 1Ol E. MÂRLAND o HOBBS, NM 88240

April 07, 2016

BRYAN DAVIS

BTA Oil Producers

103 South Pecos

Midland, Tx7970L

RE: VACA 4H CTB

EnclosedaretheresultsofanalysesforsamplesreceivedþythelaboratoryOn04/06/16 10:15'

cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NEI-AP under ceftificate number T104704398-15-7' Accreditation

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemiçal materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by

an asterisk (x). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.oov/field/oallab accred cçrtif.httn l.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1' V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices'

This repoÉ meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me'

Sincerely,

áé-g- -v-s - hl=.----
Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/QualitY Manager
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La-bo ra-to ries pHoNE (575) 393-2326' 101 E. MARI¡ND c HoBBS, NM 88240

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Locatìon:

Analytial Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

BRYAN DAVIS

103 South Pecos

Midland IX,79701
Fax To: (432) 683-0312

0410612016

0410712016

VACA 4H CTB

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampl¡ng Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

04106/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: #1 CONTROL (H600731'01)
BTEx8o21B ms/ks Analf¿ed By: MS

Analyte

Benzene{

Toluenex

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenesr

Tota| BTEX

Result Report¡ng Lim¡t Analr¿ed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

<o.o5o 0.050 0410712016 ND 1'98 98'8 2.00 2'7L

<0,050 0.050 0410712076 ND 1'88 94.0 2'00 3't7

<o.o5o 0.050 o4lo7l2ot6 ND l'67 83'4 2'00 4'10

<0.150 0.150 0410712016 ND 5'17 86.1 6.00 4'65

<o.3oo 0.300 04107120t6 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 103 % 73 6-140

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B ms/ks Analyzed By: AP

Chloride

TPH 80151.1

Analyte Result Reporting L¡mit Analr¿ed Method Blank BS olio Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifìer

t4 16,0 o4lo7l2oL6 ND 432 108 400 3'77

mg/ks Ana¡yzed Byr Ms

Anatyte

GRO C6-C10

DRO >C10-C28

Result Reporting Lim¡t Analr¿ed Method Blank Bs o/o Recovery True Value Qc RPD Qualifier

<10.0 10,0 0410712076 ND 178 89.0 200 1'81

<10,0 1O.O 0410712016 ND L7O 85,0 200 4'37

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 682% 35-147

Surrogate: l-Chloroocladecane 78.0 % 28-l7l

Cardinal Laborator¡es 
*=Accredited Analyte

ptrE Nff: UàbfV ånd oãma96, ard¡nat3 lablrty ônd dtÐf5 dd6þ. rrdy ld any òh aßing' úds Þd h 6nf r br! shdl h lldd b s€ ¡m@nt pàld bv diút br.Èlvs. Æ &lß, lñdølng ü@ t ñqngÚé åd

any ùs ø@ úa@s $ðil h dércd mtd unt6 mde h ffing ¡nd ÉM by ed¡nðt úün ùiÊy (r) dtr õÞ rof,pldd ot öe applleble dc¿ Ir no w6È ftÍ Gdml æ lau€ þr lnddmbl ü øquÐdôl daruF'

tdudtng,düútiñhn¡þ6inñh@p¡oG,þsof6.,rlosofFfrEhflruÞydt6çÈsHdÞdqåffill&qsKs.dcryúdsÉubbèFtuncedÜcdc€sÞrend€rbYerdlnal'qad6ofúóss6
dåhb Þsd !ø ¿nv of ôc atu frH @soßüdds Re*b dåÞtrtb üe empls¡dúüfrd aM. n¡s @ûshal dh qdud q@É¡n tu¡ 6ffi ôpryd dtuinalÞb@ë'

¿z ¿,--e -- -z > - ÆJ - *- -. --

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Paoe 2 of 7
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Received:

Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample ID: #2 (H600731'02)
BTEX 80218

PHOilE (575) 393-2326 o 101 E. MARI¡ND o HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical ResulB For:

BTA Oil Producers

BRYAN DAVIS

103 South Pecos

Midland TX,797Qt
Fax To: (432) 683-0312

0410612016

04107120L6

VACA 4H CTB

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

ms/k9 Analf¿ed Byr MS

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received BY:

0410612016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Total BTEX

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifìer

o.oso 0.050 o4lo7l2ot6 ND 1.98 98.8 2'00 2'71

1.57 0,050 o4lo7l2ot6 ND 1.88 94.0 2'00 3'17

1.13 0.050 o4lo7l2oL6 ND L'67 83.4 2'00 4'10

6.51 0.150 0410?12016 ND 5.17 86'1 6'00 4'65

s.zs 0.300 04107120t6 ND

Surrogate:4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120% 73'6-140

Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B ms/kg

Analyie Result Report¡ng Lim¡t Analr¿ed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

368 16.0 o4lo7l2ot6 ND 432 108 400 3'77
Chloride

TPH 8015M Analyzed Byr MSm9/ks

Analyte

GRO C6-C10

DRO >C10-C28

Result Reporting L¡m¡t Analyzed Method Blank Bs o/o Recovery Truevalue QC RPD Qualifìer

83.3 10.0 0410712016 ND 778 89'0 200 1'81

956 1O.O o4lo7l2ot6 ND L7O 85.0 200 4'37

, Surrogate: l-Chlorooclane I0l 96 35-147

I Surrogote: l-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 28-l7l

*=Accredited Analyte
Cardinal Laboratories

pffE Nm: u¡bilty ånd Dama96 qdrñatt t¡utrty aú dþnrs sde r€ftcty @ any dã¡m ådñ9, s@ Þø h conffiû roG lhdt E ldw Þ öê ¿mouñt Fld by dìú! b ãñälys Æ daìÉ' rndúlne üÉ tuql¡gde and

any ús @É #w shãl F dæM mtod unt6 mðde tn ffing añd dM Þy cdtnat ilô¡n 6¡Êy (æ) dry aþ @@ldm ot ü€ apptiaH€ dæ. ¡n no eút *[ Gdiñal æ [aue b Indd$El Û qqusül üffi96'

¡dudl4, *üoú tidÞÈo. Nñ6 hmpdm, t6 of G, or tos ot FñE t@ftd by drøç È $bldþdq am[ãG t su(cs ú94 d d ø dd b h' Fffianc ol úG dé hæundd bv erdlÉl' qad6 ol úds sd

dôlñEBdUrânYdbcðWs6ffiqddeRgbdeonlybü.9md6ldeÑfid4M.ftts@Êshald*qúUdqccPt¡nfufl6@a9pddøinalÞb@dé

->- L--'
¿'2.¿.--â-..L-'.'eæ-j-.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qualiw Manager
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Received:

RePorted:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample ID: #3 (H600731'03)
BTEX 80218

pHoNE (575) 393-2326 c 101 E. MARI¡ND " HOBBS, Nl.l 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

BRYAN DAVIS

103 South Pecos

Midland TX,7970L
Fax To: (432) 683-0312

04/0612016

04/07/20t6
VACA 4H CTB

NONE GTVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

ms/kg Analyzed By: MS

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

04106120t6

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Total BTEX

Result Report¡ng Limit Analr¿ed Method Blank 8s o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

<0.100 0.100 0410712076 ND 1.98 98'8 2'00 2'7t

2.32 0.100 o4lo7l2ot6 ND 1.88 94'0 2.00 3'L7

2.O2 0.100 o4to7l2ot6 ND r'67 83.4 2.00 4'10

11.6 0.300 o4lo7l2oh6 ND s'L7 86.1 6'00 4'65

1s.9 0.600 04107120L6 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID l2l % 73.6-140

ms/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride

TPH 8015M

Analyte Result Reporting L¡mit Analyzed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifìer

368 16.0 o4lo7l2oL6 ND 432 108 400 3'77

mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte

GRO C6-C10

DRO >C10-C28

Result Reporting L¡m¡t Analr¿ed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifìer

246 10.0 o4to7l2o|6 ND t78 89.0 200 1'81

2350 10,0 0410712016 ND t7o 85'0 200 4'37

Surrogate: l-Chlorooclane 113% 35-147

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane lll % 28-l7l

Cardinal Laboratories 
*=Accredited Analyte

ffi Nm: uaultty and oôruge edhdt ltôb[¡ty ild diúri ud@e êdy lù åry dãtm ¿M9, ú# Þd h @m ûbrç #l þ ildH b üe am4nt Pdd by dlÐt tu àBlrG fl è¡ß' lddhg üæ b nqll96éôd

åry úû EU* úatsù $dt Þe @ftd mid unts M tn ffing åd dM by edinal {üh ü¡ry (æ) d# atu corpldm of ü€ amlbH€ dc' In no €Ét $aI GÉtu| h l¡aHe @ hdd@l s trqu$Ëâl lðmgé'

tdudhg,frhdt¡dÞEon,b6tndh@püoqlosof6e,ortosofrcfiElndrdbydiúç|ts$Edhdqãñledsucc6s¿dsmddtrêhdbü!FtunadhdGhscun&byêdiÈl'Hâld6olúdsd
datmtsþaøuFanydü.âbesEËsffiü6de Rsbd.Þtrlybsesmpl€s¡dsüÍdaM. ñsfwt#[dh¡Epdud4€Ptlntu¡wffiappddGdhalE@

14 - ?--^, - - - Z 
" 

- l<: - *-.. - -á
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Rece¡ved:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sample IDz #4 (H600731-04)

BTEX 80218

pHoNE (575) 393-2326 o 101 E, MARI-AND o HOBB9 ]{M 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

BRYAN DAVIS

103 South Pecos

Midland IX,7970L
Fax To: (432) 683-0312

04106/20t6
04/0712016
VACA 4H CTB

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

ms/kg Analyzed By3 MS

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

0410612016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Anatyte

Benzenex

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

r Total Xylenesx

TOTAI BTEX

Result Report¡ng Limit Analr¿ed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

<0,050 0.050 0410712016 ND 1.98 98.8 2'00 2.7L

0.064 O.O5O 0410712076 ND 1'88 94.0 2.00 3'17

o.27O 0,050 o4lo7l2oL6 ND L'67 83.4 2'00 4.10

2.OO 0.150 O4lO7l2Ot6 ND 5.17 86.1 6.00 4'65

2.34 0.300 04107120t6 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID I 18 % 73.6-140

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyted Byt AP

Ghloride

TPH 8015M

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analf¿ed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

432 16'0 o4to7l2ot6 ND 432 108 400 3'77

ms/kg Analfzed Byr Ms

Analyte

GRO C6-C10

DRO >C10-C28

Result Report¡ng L¡m¡t Analyzed Method Blank BS o/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifìer

69.7 10.0 o4lo7l2oh6 ND 178 89.0 200 1'81

1560 10.0 o4lo7l2ok6 ND l7o 85'0 200 4'37

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 97.9% 35'147

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane I0l % 28-l7l

Cardinal Laboratories x=Accredited Analyte

pffi Nm; uåbitiry and Dårogé, ødlñàt!t¡ab¡tity ðnd d'ors sdútu r€rudy rtr åny dôh àÈh9, ú# Þd h conffi ø@ shil h liffi b Ùê amount P¿ld by dìdt t aBlvs a¡ &lß' lnddhg üe t n4lþme ¡M

åny dû a6e úùRr shdt æ dffid Mtd uñt6 Me h ffing and dM by ødml sñn ülfty (æ) dåF aÞ coûpldú of 6e ôprlþble de. In no Mt sal GdlÉl h llad€ tu hd66l t dqusdal damF'

ìdodjñg, ilhoú ldbËon, bún6 ñ@pðoß, t6 of E or tos of rcfts Incud by dl6t, E $E&dq ¡ffilBé ff sßs ôdc4 oú d q rd¿E b ùG Êtuana oltu sd6 hßndcr by ûrdlnal' qad6 olsdü s

dahbEdqManydtuåM@ëeßtrdds Rsbdaþontybúesmplút@fidaM. llsrwtsa¡dhrcpdudsccatlntu[ÑÑaÞÞddGdln¿luÞffié

¿Z -4---Å- -Z o -/=;J- *- -. --

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ND

RPD

pHoNE (575) 393-2326'101 E. MARIåND c HO8BS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not rece¡ved at proper temæmture of 6oC or below.

Insuffìc¡ent time to reach temperðture.

Chloride by SM4500CþB does not requ¡re samples be received at or belqw 6oC

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laborator¡es *=Accredited Analyte

pffi Nm: uaÞitity and Damgé. qrdtnats ti¡blfty and diúrs dd@c Éædy b åny 6ìm ôÈtng, údù bø h tr@d @ shdl h ndw b sÊ àmou¡r paE bv d¡Út b ¡mlvs Æ ddÉ, ldúhg üæ b n4[qáæ a¡d

any úr c6e da@€. rhåfi h dæffid ßivd unt6 ñde h ffing and ñ4d by adin¿l düln b¡rty (r) dðF aÞ coryHú ol ft applÞbl€ dc' In no @t fil Gdtul h liaue tu Indd@l tr dqusöd dåßF'

indud¡q. úhoú trdÞùon, Etn6 h@püoß, 16 of Gê, ø tos of FñB tndrd by dláç tE $bld¡adq ¿ffi||tu d $ccffi ôñr4 ú d or rdad þ bê Fffine d se dc€s hæuñdcr bv GrdBl' q¿dæ ot ú6Ü suò

6hbBdumõnyof6eaMsøEsoÉqddgReglEdaEonlYbü€gñds|ddñda@.ftE¡wshalndhqduddcpt¡nfuIffiffiaPddGd¡nduffiß.

.<2-<--*-=Z'-l';i-*--=-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINl\L
Laboratories

l0l East ilarland, Hobbs, NM 882¡f0

393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

FW>+l' :

¡¡álÍ6- Æ eE dóry È@ b qúgæ ad ry sd w ù@ d b ffi M 6k lø in d4åd rd Ð cæ€l ËÚ I 6F aftr id9agr cf h wÉ*
# h æ em sW Cnl@ Ë H. þ ¡tÉnÞt r ffi +ø€qÉ. rü¡g :fu r,ffi. @ trJtÈô6, B ore, ôr W ú Ffü rìÚÉ Ð cld 6 ÐWs,

¡-
o
F-

bhædøqmffiþ
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